

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9564/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 10/12/2003 in FA No. 422/1995 of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.K. VIJ & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(For FD)

Date: 18/07/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.M.Suri,adv.
Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.S.Sistani,Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.
Mr.Rakesh Singh,adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We see no reason to interfere with the decision of the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission in the facts and circumstances of the case. However, rate of interest is reduced from 18% to 10%. The respondent will be at liberty to withdraw the amount already deposited restricted to the principal and interest the rate of 10%. The balance may be withdrawn by the petitioner.

The special leave petition is disposed of.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[MADHU SAXENA]
COURT MASTER

